LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 344

unless a license therefor has been duly issued to him which shall be exhibited to the conservation commission or its deputies on demand. Such licenses shall be issued to and obtained by only natural persons, and in case of resident hunting, trapping or fishing licenses, shall be issued only to persons who shall present to the county clerk or issuing agent definite proof of his identity, and that he is a legal resident of this state. No more than one of the same series shall be issued to the same person in any year. No person shall transfer his license or deer tag to or permit the use thereof by any other person, nor shall any person while hunting, trapping or fishing use or carry any license, tag or badge, issued to another. No hunting or trapping license or deer tag shall be obtained by any person for another nor shall such a license or tag be issued or obtained by any person who is not a citizen of the United States. Any person between the ages of 12 and 16 years may hunt only when accompanied by a parent or guardian. Indians hunting, fishing or trapping off Indian reservation lands are subject to all provisions of this chapter. Members of the armed forces of the United States, when stationed in Wisconsin or while on furlough or leave, shall be entitled to a license upon the same terms and conditions as provided for resident hunters and fishermen.

Approved June 18, 1943.

No. 79, A.]

[Published June 22, 1943.]

CHAPTER 344.

AN ACT to renumber 62.13 (4) (b), (c) and (d) to be 62.13 (4) (c), (d) and (e); and to create 62.13 (4) (b) of the statutes, relating to selection and approval and pensions of full-time subordinate police officers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 62.13 (4) (b), (c) and (d) of the statutes are renumbered 62.13 (4) (c), (d) and (e) respectively.

SECTION 2. 62.13 (4) (b) of the statutes is created to read: 62.13 (4) (b) Any person, who at the time of the enactment of this paragraph (1943), shall have served and acted as a full-

629

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 345

time city police patrolman or police officer performing the services by virtue of regular assignment therefor under the orders and supervision of the chief of police of said city, and receiving his salary on the regular official payroll of said police department for a continuous period of more than 10 years, although not regularly appointed from an eligible list, shall be deemed to have been regularly appointed, as of the time of the commencement of his service, and upon payment into the police pension fund of the amounts required by law since said time, shall be entitled to the same pension rights under this section as if employed for such period as a regular appointee.

Approved June 19, 1943.

No. 135, A.]

[Published June 22, 1943.

CHAPTER 345.

AN ACT to create 29.63 (1) (e) and (3) (c) of the statutes, relating to shining and snaring of deer and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.63 (1) (e) and (3) (c) of the statutes are created to read:

29.63 (1) (e) For the violation of any provision of the statutes or any conservation commission order relating to the hunting of deer by artificial light and the illegal snaring of deer, by a fine not less than \$50, nor more than \$100 or by imprisonment not less than 30 days nor more than 6 months or both.

(3) (c) No license shall be issued to any person for a period of 3 years following a conviction of such person for violation of subsection (1) (e).

Approved June 19, 1943.

630